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01/ Safety Information

A Please read the instruction carefully which includes important information
/ about the installation, usage and maintenance.

WARNING
Please keep this UserManual for future consultation. If you sell the unit to another user, be
sure that they also receive this instruction manual.
Important:
Damages caused by the disregard of this user manual are not subject to warranty. The dealer
will not accept liability for any resulting defects or problems.
Unpack and check carefully to ensure that there is no transportation damage before
using the unit.
This product is suitable for wet locations. Do not immerse in water.
DO install and operate by qualified operator.
DO NOT allow children to operate the fixture.
Use safety chain when fixing the unit. Handle the unit by carrying its base instead of
head only.
The unit must be installed in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 50cm from
adjacent surfaces.
Be sure that no ventilation slots is blocked, otherwise the unit will be overheated.
Before operation, ensure that you are connecting this product to the proper voltage in
>AAPUC>0OAD [ JXI XI'D VSDAJEJA>XJPOV JO XIJV I
*XwV JNSPUX>0X XP HUPYOC XI D ] DaaP[jHUDDO A
shock.
Minimum ambient temperature TA: -100 . Maximum ambient temperature TA: 400 . Do
not operate this product at a lower or higher temperature.
DO NOT connect the device to any dimmer pack.
Keep flammable materials away from the fixture while operating to avoid fire hazard.
Make sure the power cord is not crimped or damaged; replace it immediately if damaged.

80JXwV VYUE>AD XDNSDUX¥50Y.UID NP louchUtbe> RousingY S X |

bare-handed during its operation.
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Avoid any flammable liquids, water or metal from entering the unit. Once it happens, cut
off the mains power immediately.

DO NOT operate in a dirty or dusty environment. DO clean the fixture regularly.

DO NOT touch any wire during operation as there might be a hazard of electric shock.
Avoid entanglement of the power cord with othe r wires.

The minimum distance to objects/surface must be more than 0.5 meters.

In the event of serious operating problem, stop using the unit immediately.

Never turn on and off the unit time after time.

The housing, the lenses, or the ultraviolet filter must be replaced if they are visibly
damaged.

DO NOT open the housing as there are no user serviceable parts inside.

DO NOT attempt to operate this unit if it becomes damaged. DO NOT attempt any
repairs yourself. Repairs carried out by unskilled people can dad to damage or
malfunction. Please contact the nearest authorized technical assistance center if needed.
Disconnect this product from its power source before servicing.

DO use the original packaging if the device is to be transported.

Avoid direct eye exposure to the light source while the product is on.

DO NOT operate this product if you see damage on the housing, shields, or cables. Have

the damaged parts replaced by an authorized technician at once.
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External sources of light beams from direct sunlight or any other strong light source,
which penetrate the front lens of lighting fixtures, can cause severe internal damage. DO
NOT expose the fixture front lens to light beams from direct sunlight or any other strong
light source from any angle while unpacking, installation, use, and extended idle times

outdoors. DO NOT focus a light beam from one lighting fixture directly towards another.
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01/ Consignes de sécurité

A Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions qui contiennent des informations
/ importantes sur l'installation, I'utilisation et I'entretien.

ATTENTION
Veuillez conserver ce guide de l'utilisateur pour une consultaton future. Si vous vendez
lappareil a un autre utilisateur, assurezvous qu'il recoive également ce manuel
d'instructions.
Important:
Les dommages causés par le nomespect de ce manuel d'utilisation ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie. Le revendeur n'aceptera aucune responsabilité pour les défauts ou problémes qui en
résultent.
Déballez et vérifiez soigneusement qu'il n'y a pas de dommages dus au transport avant
d'utiliser l'appareil.
Ce produit convient aux endroits humides. Ne pas immerger danswau.
-wJOVX>aa>XJPO DX a> NJVD DO EPOAXJPOODNDOX
NE PAS permettre aux enfants d'utiliser l'appareil.
Utilisez une chahe de sécurité lors de la fixation de l'unité. Manipulez I'appareil en
portant sa base au lieu ce la téte uniquement.
L'unité doit étre installée dans un endroit avec une ventilation adéquate, a au moins
50cm des surfaces adjacentes.
Assurezvous qu'aucune fente d'aération du luminaire n'est obstruée, sinon il risque de
surchauffer.
Avant toute utili sation, assurezvous que vous connectez ce luminaire a la tension
appropriée conformément aux spécifications que vous trouverez dans ce manuel ou sur
I'étiquette des spécifications collée sur la base du luminaire.
Il est important de relier le file jaunelv ert a la terre afin d'éviter tout choc électrique.
Température ambiante minimale TA:-100 . Température ambiante maximale TA: 4@ .
N'utilisez pas ce luminaire a des températures inférieures ou supérieures.
NE PAS connecter le luminaire a un pack de gradaters.
Gardez les matériaux inflammables a I'écart du luminaire pendant le fonctionnement

pour éviter tout risque d'incendie.
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Assurezvous que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas pincé ou endommagé; remplacezle
immédiatement s'il est endommagé.

La température de surface de l'unité peut atteindre 756 . NE PAS toucher les capots a
mains nues pendant son fonctionnement.

Evitez que des liquides inflammables, de I'eau ou du métal ne pénétrent dans l'appareil. Si
cela se produit, coupez immédiatement I'alimentation secteur.

NE PAS utiliser le luminaire dars un environnement sale ou poussiéreux. Cette appareil
doit étre nettoyer régulierement.

NE touchez AUCUN file pendant le fonctionnement car il pourrait y avoir un risque de
choc électrique.

Evitez I'enchevétrement du cordon d'alimentation avec d'autres fils.

La distance minimale de projection sur des objets ou sur des surfaces doit étre supérieure
a 0.5 métres.

En cas de probleme de fonctionnement grave, arrétez immédiatement d'utiliser I'appareil.
N'allumez et n'éteignez jamais ce luminaire anaintes reprises.

Le boiier, les lentilles ou le filtre ultraviolet doivent étre remplacés s'ils sont visiblement
endommages.

NE PAS ouvrir le bofier car il ne contient aucune piéce réparable par I'utilisateur.

NE PAS mettre ce luminaire en fonctionnement s'il est eéddommagé. N'effectuez pas de
réparations vous-méme. Les réparations ne doivent étre effectuées par des personnes
non qualifiées, cela peut entraner des dommages ou des dysfonctionnements. Veuillez
contacter le centre d'assistance technique agréé le plus poche si nécessaire.

Débranchez ce produit du secteur avant de procéder a I'entretien.

Utiliser I'emballage d'origine si I'appareil doit étre transporté.

Evitez une exposition directe des yeux & la source lumineuse lorsque le produit est
allumé.

N'utilisez PAS ce produit si vous constatez des dommages sur le bofier, les blindages ou
les cébles. Faites remplacer immédiatement les piéces endommagées par un technicien

agréé.
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Les sources externes de rayons lumineux provenant de la lumiére directe du soleibu de
toute autre source de lumiére forte, qui pénetrent la lentille avant des appareils
d'éclairage, peuvent causer de graves dommages internes. N'exposez PAS la lentille
frontale du projecteur a des faisceaux lumineux provenant de la lumiéere directe du leil
ou de toute autre source de lumiére intense, quel que soit I'angle, pendant le déballage,
I'installation, [I'utilisation et les périodes d'inactivité prolongées a I'extérieur. NE
concentrez PAS un faisceau lumineux provenant d'un appareil d'éclairagedirectement

VErs un autre.
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100-240Vac; 50/60Hz
935W

5x120W RGBL LED
120x0.5W RGB LED

3°-30°

4°-35°

Pan 59°
Tilt 221°

16 bit movement resolution
Automatic panf/tilt repositioning

DMX Channels 41/71 [75/85/170
DMX512
RDM
Protocols
Art-Net
SACN
Firmware Update via DMX or USB memory device
Display LCD display

Battery backup for user setup without mains connection

DMX and RDM 5-pin IP XLR (optionalwith 3-pin IP XLR
Data In/Out RJ45 Connectors

Power In/Out Waterproof Power Connector in /out
Protection Rating IP66

5 individual heads

Each head has one led ring (24 leds) that can be individually
controlled

0-100% continuous dimming and strobe effects
Choice of four dimming curves

Variable color temperature control

Outstanding color mixing

Motorized zoom

Power Cable with Neutrik truel power connector
Two omegabrackets with 1/4 -turn fasteners
User Manual (this document)
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1000x192x350mm
29.2 kg

39.4"x7.6"x13.8"
64.4 lbs

Dimensions
Weight

1000mm

Photometric Diagram (Beam Angle)

Distance(m)

3% Lux
Diameter{m)

30°RGBL Lux

Diameter{m)

5

25,500
0.3
720
2.7

10

6,300
0.5
190
5.4

Photometric Diagram (Field Angle):

Distance(m)

4° Lux
Diameter(m)
35°RGBL Lux
Diameter(m)

5

25,500
0.4
720
3.2

10

6,300
0.7
190
6.3

15 20
e | 30°
3,050 1,600
0.8 1.0
85 50
8.4 10.7
15 20
) 4° H5°
3,050 1,600
1.1 1.4
85 50
9.5 12.6

350mm
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1. Display To show the various menus and the selected function

MENU To enter into move backward or leave the menu

8§ UP To go backward to move up in the menu
2. Buttons :

DOWN To go forward to move down in the menu

ENTER To perform the desired functions
3. RELEASE VALVE
4. POWER IN To connect to supply power
5. POWER OUT  To connect to the next fixture
6. ETHERNET 7U>0VEDUV EJ\ XYUDwV JOEPUN>XJP(

For DMX512 link, use 5-pin XLR cable to link the next units to

7. DMXOUT output DMX signal (optional with 3-pin IP XLR)

8 DMX IN For DMX512 link, use 5-pin XLR cable to link the unit and DMX
' controller to input DMX signal (optional with 3-pin IP XLR

9. FIRMWARE
UPGRADE 8vDC XP YSHU>CD EJ\ XYUDwV EJUN|

Using the control panel with battery power :

The fixture contains a battery that enables you to use the control panel to set up the fixture

even when it is not connected to the main power supply. The battery charges during fixture
operation. All of the main setup options in the control panel are accessible on battery power,
@Y X P&ture Testw >Re<et Functionow >UD OPX >Z>Ja>@abDt

To activate the display when the fixture is not connected to power, press and hold the [§ UP]
button for 3 seconds. The display extinguistes after 30 seconds with no user input. Pressand

hold the [§ UP] button for 3 seconds again to re-activate.

-10 -
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04/ Connecting Power and Data

4.1 Connecting Power

This fixture can operate onany 100-240Vac; 50/60Hz AC mains power supply.

The maximum power consumption is 935W.

The fixture must be grounded/earthed and able to be isolated from AC power. The AC power
supply must incorporate a fuse or circuit breaker for fault protection.

Wiring and connection work must be carried out by a qualified electrician.

The power cable color coding is given inthe figure below:

Wire Color (US) Wire Color (EU) Symbol Conductor
= black E== | brown L live

____ == | white E== | blue N neutral
E= | green === | yellow/green | -+ or @ ground (earth)

Description for power cord set should be used: Listed SJOW flexible cord with rating: 300V,
105°C, VW -1, 16AWG x 3C, molded with 5-20P attachment plug and terminated with cord
connector model RCAC3F-X-000 with rating 250V, 16A by NEUTRIK AG. The power cord
shall be at least 914mm (It is to be measured from the face of attachment plug to the face of
connector).

CAUTION!

DO NOT CONNECT THE FIXTURE TO AN ELECTRICAL DIMMER SYSTEM AS DOING SO
MAY CAUSE DAMAGE.

-11 -
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4.2 Connecting Data

The fixture is equipped with 5-pin (or 3-pin) XLR sockets for DMX input and output. Use a
high-quality DMX cable designed for RS485 and 5-pin (or 3-pin) XLR-plugs and connectors
in order to connect the controller wi th the fixture or one fixture with another . For outdoor
installations, use only IRrated XLR connectors suitable for outdoor use.

Building a serial DMX chain:

Connect the DMX data output from the controller to the fixturew V ~ C > Xsackel. Odhnéct
the DMX output of the first fixture in the DMX chain with the DMX input of the next fixture.
Always connect one output with the input of the next fixture until all fixtures are connected.
Up to 32 fixtures can be connected to the same DMX link. Terminate the DM X out cable of

the last fixture in the data link with a 120 ohm DMX terminat or.

-12 -




















































































































































































